Section 106 Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 06

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

07426579

Name of Company
(a) Inserd full name of (a) INFURN L!MITED

company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) We (b)

Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London,
E1W 1YW and Andrew Andronikou of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, E1W 1YW

(c) Delete as applicable 1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held on] [seemreractor (d)
24 August 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having
an account (of which a copy 1s attached (e)) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
(e} The copy account  Company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c)

must be authenticated by [that the-same-wasdurme-aceerdingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting]

the written signature(s) of
the liquidator(s)

(fiInsetvenue of the 2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢) [held on] {surmmened
mesting  fer] (d) 24 August 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of

having the said account laid befere it showing how the winding up of the company has been

conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) [that the-same-was

dene-accordingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting]
The meeting was held at (f} Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W 1YW

{d) Insert date

The winding up covers the peried from (d) 23 May 2014 {opening of winding up) to the final
meeting {(close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

That the Joint Liguidators' final report and receipts and payments account be and are hereby
approved
That the Joint Liquidators receive their release and discharge

Signed - /‘ Date AW Og.\%
) V 7

Presenter's name, Peter Kubik
address and reference (if UHY Hacker Young LLP

any) Quadrant House !
4 Thomas More Square
London
E1W 1YW
*A4EIDHKH*
A7 #95

25/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

INFURN LIMITED
-IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUICATION

FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Background

3 Appomntment details

4 Asset realisation, costs and expenses

5 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

6 Investigations

7 Creditors’ right to request information under Rule 4 49e and their night to challenge the

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account for the period 23 May 2014 to 24 August 2015
2 Analysis of time costs for the perioc 23 May 2014 to 24 August 2015

4 Notice of Final Meetings

5 Proxy Form

6 Proof of Debt

7 UHY charge out rates

Page | 1




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

11

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

31

32

33

4]

42

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to provide a final report to creditors and to put creditors on
notice of the Jomt Liquidators’ ntention to resign and seek release from office The
report details the acts and dealing of the Joint Liquidators and 1t should be read in
conjunchion with previous corresporidence to creditors dated 27 May 2014

BACKGROUND

[nfurn Limuted - In Creditors’” Voluntary Liquidation ("the Company”)
Regstered office Quadrant House, -t Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW
Former registered office 20 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 8HT

Trading address 20 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 8HT

Registered number 07426579
Nature of business Customer support centre

The marn cause of failure The Company was part of a Group of comparues One of the
comparues within the Group, Living Design SL, became insolvent. As all of the
remainung companies within the Group were fully dependent on Living Design 5L, the
Group of companies became nsolvent

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Name of Jont Ligmidators Peter Kubik and Andrew Andronikou

Address of Jomnt Liquidators c/o UHY Hacker Young LLD, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Date of appointment. 23 May 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 23 May 2014
to 24 August 2015 1s attached at Appendix 1 You will note that total receipts were
£12,000 and total payments were £12,000 leaving a balance in hand of nil

According to the Statement of Afiairs lodged n these proceedings, the assets of the
Company had an estimated to realise value of £10,000 which related to furmiture and

equipment

Page | 2




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

43

44

46

Assets

Furmture and Equipment
As per the directors Statement of Affairs, furniture and equipment was estimated to

realise £10,000 I can confirm that the sum of £10,000 plus VAT was received in full.
There are no other assets 1n this matter

Payments

[oint Liguidators Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The members and creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus
VAT for assistance with the Statement of Affairs and producing and arculating the notices
for the meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on
23 May 2014,

This sum was settled 1n full from the asset realisabions

lomnt Liguidators’ Remuneration

The Jont Liguidators’ remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency Rules
1986 54 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as authorised by
creditors at the $98 Meehing in accordance with the following resolution:

“That the Joint Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to hme properly given
by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters anising in the winding up,
with authority to draw fees generally on account, as and when funds become available ”

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the pertod 23 May 2014 to 24 August 2015 totals
£11,557 25 representing 92 30 hours at an average hourly rate of £125 21 and are detailed
at Appendix 3

Due to insufficient reahisations, my 1me costs have been written off 1n full

Joint Liqguidators” Disbursements
The Joint Liquidators’ Category 1 disbursements for the period 23 May 2014 to 24

Augsut 2015 total £1,044 59 and are detailed at Appendix 3. These represent the simple
reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment

The Joint Liquidators Category 2 cisbursements 23 May 2014 to 24 August 2015 total
£480 00 and are detailed at Appendix 3. These disbursements may include an element
of overhead charges 1n accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting
held on 23 May 2014 The basis cf calculation of this category of disbursement was
disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed

Page | 3




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

47

48

51

52

53

54

61

Due to insufficient reahisations, my Category 1 and 2 disbursements have been written
off in full

Attached at Appendix 7 1s a schedule of UHY Hacker Young LLP’s charge out rates
A creditors’ guide to Liquidation fees can be found onlme upon wvisiing

http //www uhy-uk com/wp-conteni/uploads/SIPSEWNov2011 pdf A hard copy of the
same 1s available upon request

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSFPECTS

Secured creditors
I am not aware of any secured creditors and no charges have been registered at

Companies House

Preferential creditors
The only preferential creditors of the Company were employees 1n respect of wage
arrears and/or holiday pay who were subsequently made redundant

Due to insufficient realisations, there will be no dividend to the preferential creditors for
sums over and above the statutory limit paid by The Redundancy Office

Dividend 1n relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

There 1s no quahfying floating charge m this case and therefore no prescribed part
funds will be available to unsecurecl creditors

Unsecured Creditors
As per the directors Statement of Affars, unsecured creditors claimed totalled

£1,411,796 Claims received to date -otal £864,637

Due to insufficient reahisations, there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION

An mitial mvestigation mto the Company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether
there were any potential recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation My investigation consisted of the followmng -

- Rewview of the Company’s bank statements,
- Review of the Company’s book« and records,

Page | 4




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

62

71

72

81

82

- Review of the Company’s creditor posihion,
- Rewview of the directors’ questionnaires,
- Companson of the Company’s Siatement of Affairs against previous accounts

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, T have undertaken
an investigation mto the affairs of the Company and the conduct of 1ts directors and
submutted my return/report to the Ir solvency Service on 20 November 2014 Please note
that the contents of this return/report are confidential

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request
further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limut

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may make a simular application to Court within the same
time limut

CONCLUSION

It 15 intended that final meetings of members and creditors be convened for 24 August
2015 at 10 30am and 11.00am respectively These meetings will be held at the offices of
UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW
Please note that this meeting 1s pu-ely a formality and there 15 no necessity to attend
The only information that will be presented to this meeting comprises this report and
the attachments A notice of these meetings are attached at Appendix 4

If you do not wish to attend the meeting of creditors personally then the proxy form
attached at Appendix 5 must be returned by the date and time speafied in the notice 1in
order for your claim to be admitted for votmg purposes If you have not previously
submatted a proof of debt in these proceedings you must submit one along with the
proxy form A proof of debt form 1¢ attached at Appendix 6

The proxy form should nomunate a proxy-holder, which may be the chairman of the
meeting, and who will vote i accordance with your instructions The Chairman wall
either be myself, or a manager at this office Please note that if proxies are given to the
Official Receiver they will be invalid

Page | 5




INFURN LIMITED

- IN CRFDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL REPORT

24 August 2015

84

85

The meenhng 1s for the purpose of the Jont Liquidations resigning from office and
weeking their release and this 1s detziled n the resolution on the proxy form If there 1s
no objection to the Joint Liquidators’ resignation then the Ligquidators will be released
upon giving notice of the resignation to the Registrar of Compantes in accordance with
Rule 4 122(1)

Should you have any queries regerding this matter, or the contents of this report,
p]ease do not hesitate to contact Jenny Poleykett on 020 7767 2526

w/vvJ

And/ew Andronikou
Jont Liquidator

Page | 6




Infurn Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23 May 2215 To 24 August 2015

SofAE As Previously 23/06/15 Total £
Reported to
24/08/15
RECEIPTS
10,000 Furniture & Equipment 10,000 00 NIL 10,000 00
__NIL Vat Payable 2,000 00 NIL 2,000 00
10,000 12,000 00 NIL 12,000 00
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affars Fee 10,000 00 NIL 10,000 00
Vat Receivable 2,000 00 NIL 2,000 00
12,000 00 NIL 12,000 00

CASH IN HAND NIL

NIL

NIL




W vioL o0 6873 Teior

B Weeg A YOPUST Durua BaMTH N 330G | ke

a0 inga [k L 10q 0Oy {RRN A WD) BOTHA

(]2 somacy sy o 0 5gF IRt e Do e B

£roL R Mo oan Pyt 8 501 (RSP Ol UBS 180} SuAaT Oy

00 8 Lo DOsE G530 HOI 48 G SPOHuE puN xap

00 Das B oy AT RS LR Dk

o @ADL SEATGD) | PIDKL IE] 0 LA O] S0} WOULE R ST WUDAR I ASUSNTI 13 SR ELE RLALY

o puog 3yedg ora 2 sed Wi 13d §3 e

oGOk Y wormA, 00 6LE PO 1md L] J OO Y0 BUG oA ) SRS [ R | ASORES

!-unn.aSu AL I-uu o R0y LT ] sogng ¥ el

L AsoBaED GLNIWITUTARN 40 SIEATYNY T acBRrD SLNINISUNESN 40 SSATYNY
TFA O 1 Lot 48 DY Y
LT CE woris I CTLE] =] C CED 130 %02 Ancwy sBesmay
52 455 113 50 028 §3 03 Loc HEa] a0 2Lz v3 00 9913 02 03 a5 oY 13 [ 0I59YH3 BALL Wi
30 3] 4% S0 oL E 13 o o5t TUNOH WIOL
0052y 05 £ vt ~az 1 %0 oo gdd (51 ] 203 oo oca 1] 900 0o o5 I£9 o5t MY LN P TR
1] COSH L 00 Lt coserl CO4L oC o (1] 030 mo 00 0 oo 3 (L] e 00 o6 030 WIDCARI WIRIY
wonstinsany
0z 0ac LT a0 [ 20 g rae o3 oo o oo wo 00 & we (3] (5] S PO Ducbuy
L 1] 00 1] L1 wo 000 (1] 00 & we %20 oo 00 (L1 w0 o 00 onn oupRIL ) Bamno Y
0o L1 1] 000 wo 000 w3 w0 ¢ me w0 1] 08 212 1] wo 00 & oo OULAA0 | AL
Pupmip
Kot 05 %00y soot 30 T 1818 o Bt SLT ac o 000 cavzne  gaaL 00 0 ooo oo -1 oo s2r ooy 104/ s negany
05 00T 1 24) wozzil arE 00 ¢ 00 oz o 1] 200 oo o0 o 202 taa 1] 00 ooa IR K ORI
uoupar)
neo oco san 009 w0y ot a oo 000 wo 209 T 00 b -1 (-]] oo L1 200 3] o owmey
13 0ag a0 20 03 000 oto oo 1] o0 %03 oo o coa 00 & w0 000 00 TN P pur BEsnng Kuacaly
00 o L1 ] o L1 ] oo oca 1] Doo w00 00 0 «ca 06O 200 000 1 arsTy burwy taroeg
1] oo 003 00C o oo 000 130 G wo kel 00 000 e 03 [ coo ®o uogRs 1980
Ry Jo uogEEyE;
oo oo for &z g 00 o0 ¢ 1] 003 L1 cmir oI 000 1] ] e 0 we TULIGON iy AU,
5C9ZE opoia 6z 0sB0s  DAS ean L] E1] wa 00 1] coomL B3 209 =1} 05 ZLT esa WY 0 VAT
oo [1¥7{34 <58l oaseEL Q19 a0 L] SLEr ste oomey I 00 0 wo 204 000 (344 wo g sse
oo 0w oooIL -3 00 w®o 030 ®o =14 wo aniz  os o0 ¢ wo C 1] (1] 000 09 [ il
©a eoo ol aca (1] 00 ooa a0 5.0 o0 aza (14 [T % ¢ a0 00 oo RING MRSy
Lty ¥ UORTASARIDY

+ |
L] OO MO may rojnTaIDY

Aunow Baw ey

3 T RE won| 7 sncH] 13 ‘-ulx_ M- unon| {3 UNeH
OIROSAYURY A aSruey 5Ly - ] abeury opag | “ g =y LOfSWry DM (D LOBEINT NS
j

SL0Z RABY 1T 0) (IUPWTAREGY 10 AP P LI ATH T DOl 2 /D) STHID SLI 515NN T WA 16 Al by

NOIWYOINDE 1 AR INTIOA SHOLUIOFUD M OT5MM NENA*

m.r_ 39.. _wv_unx nrtb




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

Company Name; Infurn Limited (“The Company”)

Company Number: 07426579

Registered Office: ¢/o UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More
Square, London EIW 1YW

Principal Trading Address: 20 Broadwick {itreet, London, W1F §HT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a final meeting of the members of the Company will be held at
10.30am on 24 August 2015, to be followed at 11.00am on the same day by a meeting of the creditors
of the Company. The meetings wall be held at Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London,
E1W 1YW,

The meetings are called pursuant to Sechor. 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
receiving an account from the Joint Liqu.idatcrs explaining the manner in which the winding-up of
the Company has been conducted and to receive any explanation that they may consider necessary.
A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of hum. A proxy need not be a member or creditor

The following resolutions will be considered a' the creditors’ meeting,

1 That the Joint Liquidators’ final report and receipts and payments account be and are hereby
approved
2 That the Jount Liquidators receive their releagse and discharge.

Proxaes to be used at the meetings must be returned to the offices of UHY Hacker Young LLP,
Quadrant. House, 4 Thomas More Square, Londen, EIW 1YW no later than 12 noon on the working
day 1 ed:ately before the meetings

"1‘5“"“
ﬁndrew Andronikou
Joint Laquidator

Date. 22 June 2015

Names of Insolvency Practitioners calling th Andrew Androrukou and Peter Kubik
meetings:

Address of Insolvency Practitioners: Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square,
London, EIW 1YW

IP Numbrers 8806 and 9220

Contact Name Jenny Poleykett

Email Address j peleykett@uhy-uk com

Telephone Number 020 7767 2526




Rule 8.1

Pleasa Insert name of
porson (whoe musi be 18 or
over} or the chairman of
the moeting (s¢e note
below) if you wish to
provide for altemnative
proxy holders in the
clrcumatanoes that your
firs! cholca s unable to
atlend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Piazse delate words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote s directed

I e he has no discretion

Any other resclutiona which
tha proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be sot
out in numbared
paragraphs in the space
provided beiow paragraph

1 If more room is required
pleasa use the cther side
of this form

This form must be signad

Only to be completed if the
creditorfmembar has nol
signed in pereon

insolvency Act 1985 Form B.5

Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding
Up)

Infurn Limited

Name of Creditor/Member *

Adgress

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above parson to be my/the creditor's/member’s * proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/membars to be held on 24 August 2015, or at any adjoumment of
that meeting. The proxy hcider is to propose or vote as Instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote of abstain
at his/her discretion)

1 That the Joint Liqudators’ final report and receipts and
payments account be and are hereby approved.
For/Against*
2 That the Joint Liquidators' recaive ther release and discharge
Feor/Against*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature

Date

Name In CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditorimomber or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will elther be ¢ director of the company or the current liquidator.

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




UHU tiackss Youro

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates (per houn
Rates effective from 1 January 2015 and historic rates

TS T Y D
a1 e HateT e R Ratea B et RateEber,
1 [ l,;-ﬁ;z;‘hhggr }-“t‘n’g =< ] "J i ri,‘hourln
i imiiacd

’,.--.-—gy— e Kf ,——I R e 'li"“ e

'““'\

4Lt w 7
.

B -

ST U T g e dS Ay iy
£ "

£ I’

4

5
A I i
-;--“ﬂ’«g?:i‘;’-‘si‘f‘f:.‘;—“ _@ﬂ,‘?ﬁ?} Pt
75%1 £300%3 Aﬁjvs»—h’. AR TS e
»..1&“4..4 ey b . ra ki

T PRI G LR
%

-
1
b
,

* 4
qkrg
‘o
et caed > odba e

el TV i #}I }'r ak -;‘ T e
A IO et AT o 205 “g;a ieald »ﬁ:._._; da }Ez Lwwd "2 Ty B 0
i 1

%ﬁﬁzsqgwﬁ"’ gg*fgzgg Y E1752£230 BE175. T E230%
{165t m%Ef:zpoin

-‘ P T g

E% 5% £17030E) 5; SE165 5155 E160:

i ,“’s, wihi,

..’;".'U
f%’t

 ERea A i h‘ilgj EE E:'u-;i' “““5 a‘%“ 8 g

ST o E s e e 0 170+, 1130 7E16s
TAdn ; e LG TN },’_“‘ j:_,j'm;p_‘*f«:,g,j-fg F
i 2 867 €150, VeBg Sio3s ™ £80= 95T K EOTIE 100" HESD 2100 ¢
Jdnior 3% 5 5.2 1, £70 - £85 . E7074B5 T ‘j/@,,-,_féé.1?.-£7o,,d£85-*; FE70.f £35‘
Admipisrators B L TEET] et R RS T T b

v
o

e T Y
...,-ti 34t | ’;:Q! n
A T s
R Ak -tnn--t: 1 .
A ;Qgg Offg coshof:glp_:j Gneuoffgqostfofi
AR per credltor 1«?“;‘::* per credutoru- LA
3T }‘:'-'-"" T L

3 f%;ﬁgpneig[f, cost of ;,£3 r“Onexoff cost "of £3 per

sicr persdeébtor | 0¥ & 1, -y débtor. o

Lx s aa F" $ewvE

tos

fralRA

\
i

-

vi o

s

& §§“per anhan for ,1 045 per. anrium for: 10

amanakad ay

aaiyears. (£50)* pol ;,, : years(ESO) e ol

. i - R b e w
;,‘,,.l.'l" 7 ’- A

YR gﬂ;\:\%; “One"off;cost*offSng
Aszoiit liaig iy
33? Us 45%&;’,533?&3 ;L_Op per:.'.heeti~ o R

habm £or -

[
65 Per:meeUngr ‘%LEGS per houru, '55*"*';

;;-._-4 —

“,-. .;, [

59 pergmlle.*, g;ﬂﬁg,z.‘{rﬁp per' mile, ‘ j 1,? 23

kg —

NESRERs

ﬂ,.q‘
WigagelEh

) PRI
VAl will be charged on the above disbursements where applicable ﬁﬁg’“ggg% ,.'é‘{”: éh?
AT S N LA
Twme charging policy ;f:ﬁ%ﬁ'ﬁ%&«%%‘gﬁ;? e
Support stall do not charge therr time to each case  Support staff L Bt s g7 05
include cashier, secretanal and administration sup jort ’ ‘@5_‘,“;3:?5-:! g BEFCREG AL
Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes i B RIS g

A
[A)
-~
¥
it
o
7
4/ 3

[T

o
'~ s o .:-a.
- q] 5y
St HELet? rraragtt? g ‘gzﬂ'. éﬁ?z

s

Toetl iy i
Fouo sy uaAre
TR B R )

el 0TS NI vy uhy ub Toin B




